

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC93134

JODIE NEVILS,
Appellant,

v.

GROUP HEALTH PLAN, INC., ET AL
Respondent.

TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS EASTERN
DISTRICT

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI
THE HONORABLE THEA A. SHERRY
DIVISION 5

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Mitchell L. Burgess #47524
Keith C. Lamb #56761
Blake P. Green #60833
BURGESS & LAMB, PC
1000 Broadway, Suite 400
Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Don P. Saxton #56840
SAXTON LAW FIRM, LLC
1000 Broadway, Suite 400
Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Ralph K. Phalen, MO #36687
Ralph K. Phalen Atty. at Law
1000 Broadway, Suite 400
Kansas City, Missouri 64105

John Campbell
Erich Vieth
THE SIMON LAW FIRM, PC
800 Market Street, Ste 1700
St. Louis, MO 63101

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF – APPELLANT

April 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Facts	3
Points on Appeal	6
Argument	7
1. First Point on Appeal	7
A. Standard of Review	7
B. FEHBA’S preemption provision does not apply to subrogation	9
1. The holding of <i>Buatte v Gencare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 939 S.W.2d 440 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	10
2. In light of Empire and other recent decisions, <i>Buatte</i> should be overturned	11
3. If FEHBA’s preemption provision is open to more than one plausible reading, the reading disfavoring preemption must be accepted	18
4. OPM’s opinion letter should be afforded no deference by this Court	19
5. The language of FEHBA’s preemption provision makes Congress’s intent to limit its scope clear	23
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance	30

Certificate of Service 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70, 76, 78 (2008).....	6, 8-9, 18-19
<i>Astoria Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104, 112 (1991).....	24
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431, 449 (2005).....	9, 18-19
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Illinois v. Cruz</i> , 396 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ill. v. Cruz</i> , 495 F.3d 510, 512-514 (7th Cir. 2007)6,	14-16, 21-22
<i>Buatte v. Gencare Health Sys.</i> , 939 S.W.2d 440 (Mo. App. 1996) .2,	4-5, 10-11, 16-17, 26
<i>Calingo v. Meridian Resources</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83496 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>Calingo v. Meridian Resources</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42759 (Feb. 20, 2013)	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)22-23	
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576, 587 (2000)	21-22
<i>Connelly v. Iolab Corp.</i> , 927 S.W.2d 848, 851 (Mo. Banc 1996)	8
<i>Cruz v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 548 U.S. 901	14
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658, 664 (1993)	8
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136, 143 (2 nd Cir. 2005)..9,	13
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assur., Co. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677, 697-98 (2006)6,	10-20, 25-26
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371, 376 (Mo.	
banc 1993)	7
<i>Jacks v. Meridian</i> , Case No. 11-94 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 9, 2011).....	23
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158, 173 (2007).....	22

Maple v. Office of Personnel Management, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65306 (W.D. Okla. 2010)..... 16-17

Medtronic, 518 U.S. at 485..... 19

Montclair v. Ramsdell, 107 U.S. 147, 152 (1883) 23

N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645, 655 (1995)..... 13

Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Cleaning Corp., 559 F.3d 772, 780 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 8

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218, 230 (1947) 8

State ex rel. Proctor v. Messina, 320 S.W.3d 145 25

United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439, 453 (1998)..... 26

U.S. v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218, 231 (2001)..... 22

Van Horn v Arkansas Blue Cross & Blue Shield. 629 F.Supp.2d 905 (E.D. Ark. 2007) 6, 15-16

Wallingsford v. City of Maplewood, 287 S.W. 3d 682, 685 (Mo. Banc 2009) 7

Waye v. Bankers Multiple Line Ins. Co., 796 S. W.2d 660 (Mo. App. 1990)..... 10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. §§ 8901-8914 (“FEHBA”)..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1)9, 24, 27

29 U.S.C. § 1144 (a)..... 25

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2. 8
